dates indicated, nor do they purport to project our results of operations or financial condition for any future period or as of any future date. All pro forma
adjustments and their underlying assumptions are described more fully in the notes to our unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information. In
addition, these pro forma financial statements do not reflect the realization of any cost savings that we may achieve from operating efficiencies, synergies or
other restructuring activities that may result from the Acquisition. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in
conjunction with the historical financial statements used in preparation of these pro forma statements including CONMED’s consolidated financial statements
included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for our fiscal year ended December 31, 2018, filed with the SEC on February 25, 2019 (our “Form 10-K”) and
Buffalo Filter’s financial statements contained in Exhibit 99.1 of this Current Report on Form 8-K/A.

1

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2018

(unaudited, in thousands)

CONMED

(a)
Buffalo Filter

(b)
Pro Forma Adjustments

Total

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 17,511  $ 61  $ (5,815) (c) $ 11,757

Accounts receivable, net 181,550  5,282  (526) (d) 186,306

Inventories 154,599  3,746  726 (e) 159,071

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 20,691  142  —  20,833

Total current assets 374,351  9,231  (5,615)  377,967

Property, plant and equipment, net 113,245  4,081  —  117,326

Deferred income taxes 5,162  —  —  5,162

Goodwill 400,440  —  214,614 (f) 615,054

Other intangible assets, net 413,193  —  141,000 (f) 554,193

Other assets 62,747  166  3,540 (g) 66,453

Total assets $ 1,369,138  $ 13,478  $ 353,539  $ 1,736,155

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'

EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Current portion of long-term debt $ 18,336  $ 150  $ (7,713) (h) $ 10,773

Accounts payable 53,498  3,055  (526) (d) 56,027

Accrued compensation and benefits 42,924  958  —  43,882

Other current liabilities 46,186  838  —  47,024

Total current liabilities 160,944  5,001  (8,239)  157,706

Long-term debt 438,564  2,138  353,971 (h) 794,673

Deferred income taxes 81,061  —  (4,028) (i) 77,033

Other long-term liabilities 26,299  —  —  26,299

Total liabilities 706,868  7,139  341,704  1,055,711

Commitments and contingencies

Shareholders' equity:
Preferred stock —  —  —  —

Common stock 313  —  —  313

Paid-in capital 341,738  —  30,883 (j) 372,621

Retained earnings 464,851  6,339  (19,048) (k) 452,142

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (55,737)  —  —  (55,737)

Less:  Treasury stock (88,895)  —  —  (88,895)

Total shareholders' equity 662,270  6,339  11,835  680,444

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 1,369,138  $ 13,478  $ 353,539  $ 1,736,155

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

2

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
YEAR-ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

(unaudited, in thousands except per share data)

CONMED

(l)
Buffalo Filter

(m)
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Total

Revenues
Net sales $ 859,634  $ 41,097  $ (2,507) (n) $ 898,224

Expenses
Cost of sales 390,524  19,349  (2,507) (n) 407,366

Selling and administrative expense 355,617  10,500  8,455 (o) 374,572

Research and development expense 42,188  2,057  —  44,245

Total operating expense 788,329  31,906  5,948  826,183

Income from operations 71,305  9,191  (8,455)  72,041

Interest expense 20,652  111  23,626 (p) 44,389

Income before income tax 50,653  9,080  (32,081)  27,652

Income tax provision (benefit) 9,799  —  (5,557) (q) 4,242

Net income (loss) $ 40,854  $ 9,080  $ (26,524)  $ 23,410

Earnings per share data:
Basic $ 1.45   $ 0.83

Diluted 1.41   0.81

Other comprehensive income (loss), before tax:
Foreign currency translation adjustments $ (8,369)  $ —  $ —  $ (8,369)

Pension liability (885)  —  —  (885)

Cash flow hedging gain 10,985  —  —  10,985

Other comprehensive income, before tax 42,585  9,080  (26,524)  25,141

Provision for income taxes related to items of other comprehensive
income 2,441  —  —  2,441

Comprehensive income $ 40,144  $ 9,080  $ (26,524)  $ 22,700

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

3

Notes to the Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements
(unaudited, in thousands)

Note 1 - Description of the Transaction

On February 11, 2019, we completed the acquisition of Buffalo Filter (the “Acquisition”) pursuant to the Securities Purchase Agreement (the
“Purchase Agreement”), dated December 13, 2018, by and among CONMED and Filtration Group FGC LLC ("Filtration Group") for total consideration of
$365.0 million (based on an aggregate purchase price of $365 million as adjusted pursuant to the Purchase Agreement). Buffalo Filter develops, manufactures